



**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

RANDALL E. SAYRE, *Member*

MARK A. LIPPARELLI, *Member*

JIM GIBBONS
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: April 8, 2010

February 2010

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – February 2010

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$946,614,689 for the month of February 2010. This amounts to a 13.92% increase compared to February 2009, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$830,971,219. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2009 through February 28, 2010), gaming win has decreased 4.27%.

| Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|----------|
| Area | Current Period | | | Fiscal Year-to-Date | | |
| | 2/1/10 to 2/28/10 | 2/1/09 to 2/28/09 | % Change | 7/1/09 to 2/28/10 | 7/1/08 to 2/28/09 | % Change |
| Statewide | 946,614,689 | 830,971,219 | 13.92% | 6,993,665,656 | 7,305,844,264 | -4.27% |
| Clark County | 827,797,586 | 710,607,915 | 16.49% | 5,981,577,831 | 6,156,323,346 | -2.84% |
| LV Strip | 567,977,765 | 427,426,122 | 32.88% | 3,882,573,602 | 3,863,061,812 | 0.51% |
| Downtown | 42,277,373 | 44,866,680 | -5.77% | 331,067,671 | 359,295,075 | -7.86% |
| North Las Vegas | 22,392,507 | 26,184,353 | -14.48% | 181,017,314 | 184,831,288 | -2.06% |
| Laughlin | 44,701,431 | 45,284,968 | -1.29% | 310,174,331 | 353,182,252 | -12.18% |
| Boulder Strip | 61,460,602 | 62,891,133 | -2.27% | 508,974,478 | 528,913,305 | -3.77% |
| Mesquite | 10,556,849 | 11,210,928 | -5.83% | 75,624,794 | 87,328,161 | -13.40% |
| Balance of County | 78,431,058 | 92,743,732 | -15.43% | 692,145,640 | 779,711,453 | -11.23% |
| Washoe County | 60,938,305 | 59,319,778 | 2.73% | 524,363,709 | 590,464,494 | -11.19% |
| Reno | 43,975,148 | 42,252,284 | 4.08% | 375,794,317 | 426,966,592 | -11.99% |
| Sparks | 10,240,407 | 10,787,597 | -5.07% | 87,379,072 | 97,998,743 | -10.84% |
| North Lake Tahoe | 2,076,489 | 1,853,540 | 12.03% | 20,397,259 | 23,371,116 | -12.72% |
| Balance of County | 4,646,261 | 4,426,356 | 4.97% | 40,793,061 | 42,128,042 | -3.17% |
| South Lake Tahoe | 14,048,097 | 16,594,562 | -15.35% | 150,448,206 | 192,864,506 | -21.99% |
| Elko County | 23,734,919 | 23,598,834 | 0.58% | 171,292,406 | 186,059,791 | -7.94% |
| Wendover | 15,952,134 | 15,994,492 | -0.26% | 109,469,583 | 120,346,943 | -9.04% |
| Balance of County | 7,782,785 | 7,604,342 | 2.35% | 61,822,823 | 65,712,848 | -5.92% |
| Carson Valley Area | 7,822,969 | 7,783,960 | 0.50% | 66,057,360 | 71,736,708 | -7.92% |
| Other | 12,272,814 | 13,066,171 | -6.07% | 99,926,144 | 108,395,420 | -7.81% |

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of March 2010

The State collected \$46,764,415 in percentage fees during the month of March 2010, based upon the taxable revenues generated in February 2010. This represents a 28.12% (or \$18,296,982) decrease compared to the prior year's March, when percentage fee collections were \$65,061,397.

| Statewide Percentage Fee Collections | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Business Period | Collection Period | Current Year FY10 | Prior Year FY09 | % Change | Year-to-Date % Change |
| JUNE | JULY | 45,680,446 | 52,801,324 | -13.49% | -13.49% |
| JULY | AUGUST | 57,276,362 | 58,233,023 | -1.64% | -7.27% |
| AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | 49,647,440 | 54,576,026 | -9.03% | -7.85% |
| SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | 54,295,452 | 63,551,693 | -14.56% | -9.71% |
| OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | 49,259,102 | 56,406,733 | -12.67% | -10.30% |
| NOVEMBER | DECEMBER | 57,029,541 | 44,445,929 | 28.31% | -5.10% |
| DECEMBER | JANUARY | 33,465,143 | 35,845,647 | -6.64% | -5.25% |
| JANUARY | FEBRUARY | 59,654,493 | 47,052,386 | 26.78% | -1.60% |
| FEBRUARY | MARCH | <u>46,764,415</u> | <u>65,061,397</u> | -28.12% | <u>-5.21%</u> |
| | | 453,072,394 | 477,974,158 | | -5.21% |

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.